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STATUTORY AND 
CONTRACTUAL PREDICATES 

CONDITIONS FOR MAINTAINING A 
FORECLOSURE ACTION

Michael Wigutow, Nassau/Suffolk Law 
Services

• I. Condition precedent

• Qualifies a duty under a contract. See
Restatement (Second) of Contracts

• "The performance or occurrence of a 
condition precedent in a contract need not 
be pleaded. A denial of performance or 
occurrence shall be made specifically and 
with particularity." CPLR R 3015(a). 
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• However, "[a]ny complaint...must contain an 
affirmative allegation that at the time the 
proceeding is commenced, the plaintiff: (a) is the 
owner and holder of the subject mortgage and 
note, or has been delegated authority...and 
(b)has complied with all of the provisions of 
section five hundred ninety-five hundred ninety-
five a of the banking law and any rules and 
regulations promulgated thereunder, section six-
l or six-m of the banking law and section thirteen 
hundred four of this article.” RPAPL §1302(1). 

• II. Statutory Condition precedents for 
Foreclosure

• RPAPL §1303 Foreclosures; required notice
• To mortgagor, owner-occupier of one to four 

family residential property, and to tenant therein;
• Notice to be "delivered with the summons and 

complaint...in bold, fourteen-point type and shall 
be printed on colored paper that is other than 
the color of the summons and complaint" with 
the title in bold, twenty-point type. Such "notice 
shall be on its own page."
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• RPAPL §1304 Required Prior Notices
• "[a]t least ninety days before [commencing foreclosure], the lender, 

assignee or mortgage loan servicer shall give notice to the borrower 
in at least fourteen-point type" RPAPL §1304(1).

• home loan in default for --days
• "You can cure this default by" paying $-- by --date.
• The "notice shall be sent by the lender, assignee or mortgage loan 

servicer by registered or certified mail and also by first-class mail to 
the last known address of the borrower...in a separate envelope 
from any other mailing or notice [and] is considered given as of the 
date it is mailed." RPAPL §1304(2). 

• The notice shall contain a list of five housing counseling agencies
• The notice "need only be provided once in a twelve month period..." 

RPAPL §1304(4).
• Not required for a reverse mortgage.

• First National Bank of Chicago v. Silver, 73 A.D.3d 162, 899 N.Y.S.2d 256 (2d Dept. 2010)
• Issue: Whether the failure to comply with the notice requirements of RPAPL §1303 must be raised 

as an affirmative defense or whether it can be raised at any time during an action?
• Court holds that it "can be raised at any time during an action." 73 A.D.3d at 163.
• Plaintiff did not establish that the RPAPL §1303 notice was delivered with the summons and 

complaint as required. The defendant did not raise this failure in his answer. Plaintiff made a 
motion for summary judgment based on note, mortgage and evidence of default. Defendant's 
counsel argued in opposition that the RPAPL §1303 notice is mandatory, requiring dismissal.

• Court notes that the Home Equity Theft Prevention Act  affords homeowners greater protections in 
the foreclosure process. HETPA's notice requirement has been consistently interpreted "as a 
mandatory condition or condition precedent." 73 A.D.3d at 166. The burden of establishing 
compliance is with plaintiff from the outset and its failure compels dismissal. 

• HETPA is codified primarily at RPL §265-a, with amendments such as the notice requirement set 
forth in RPAPL §1303 sprinkled elsewhere.

• Court cited with approval other statutorily mandated notice requirements for summary eviction 
proceedings, Vehicle & Traffic Law, and Notice of Claims where dismissal resulted.

• Where the statutory language is mandatory (e.g., shall) "a condition precedent which is the 
plaintiff's burden to meet, and which does not have to be raised as an affirmative defense in the 
answer" can be dismissed at any time. 73 A.D.3d at 169.

• Since the RPAPL §1303 notice is not part of the complaint, but is to be served with it, an affidavit 
of service that includes a description of the required content, will, absent evidence to the contrary, 
be sufficient.
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• Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Weisblum, 85 A.D.3d 95, 923 N.Y.S.2d 609 
(2d Dept. 2011)

• Plaintiff served RPAPL §1303 required notice with all the required content 
with the summons and complaint, as evinced by the affidavit of service

• Defendant's answer included allegation that plaintiff failed to comply with 
RPAPL §1303.

• In their cross-motion for summary judgment, one of the two homeowners 
averred that she did not receive the RPAPL §1303 notice and contended 
that the copy of that notice affixed to plaintiff's motion for summary judgment 
was on white paper in contravention of the statute's edict for colored paper.

• "Aurora satisfied this burden with affidavits of service establishing proper 
service on both of the Weisblums of the RPAPL 1303 notice with the 
statutorily-required content, printed in the required type size on colored 
paper [citations omitted]. Patti Weisblum's bare and unsubstantiated denial 
of receipt was insufficient to rebut the presumption of proper service created 
by the affidavits of service [citations omitted]." 85 A.D.3d at 103 

• Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Weisblum, 85 A.D.3d 95, continued 
• Court holds that RPAPL §1304 notice is a condition precedent and plaintiff's failure to 

establish it complied with the statutory predicate compels dismissal. "The plaintiff's 
failure to show strict compliance requires dismissal." 85 A.D.3d at 103.

• Plaintiff did address a letter to the borrower at the premises more than  90 days prior 
to commencing the foreclosure action. "The RPAPL 1304 notice contained all 
statutorily-required language, except it did not include 'a list of at least five housing 
counseling agencies'..." 85 A.D.3d at 99-100. However, the plaintiff did not "submit an 
affidavit of service establishing the content of the RPAPL 1304 notice and its 
enclosure, if any, or the manner in which, and to whom, the RPAPL 1304 notice was 
mailed." Id at 100.

• Defendants did assert in their answer that plaintiff failed to comply with the RPAPL 
§1304 notice requirements.

• In its motion for summary judgment, the plaintiff contended that it properly mailed the 
§1304 notice to the borrower, but not on his spouse.

• In their respective affidavits, Steven Weisblum averred that he did not receive the 
§1304 notice by registered or certified mail, while Patti Weisblum averred she did not 
receive it at all even though she was identified as a borrower in the CEMA.

• Defendants also noted that the plaintiff failed to submit affidavits of service 
establishing compliance with §1304 on both borrowers.
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• Court states that §1304 contains specific, mandatory language consistent with the underlying 
purpose of HETPA to afford greater protections to homeowners [ ]. Content, timing and service 
provisions of RPAPL 1304 are very specific and couched in mandatory language." 85 A.D.3d 
at 103-04. "With regard to manner of service, RPAPL 1304 is equally precise." Id at 104.

• Plaintiff bears the burden of establishing the condition was, by sufficient evidence, regardless 
of the opposing papers. See Winegrad v. NYU Medical Center, 64 N.Y.2d 851, 853, 487 
N.Y.S.2d 316 (1985) ("The proponent of a summary judgment motion must make a prima facie 
showing of entitlement to judgment as a matter of law, tendering sufficient evidence to 
eliminate any material issues of fact from the case [citation omitted]. Failure to make such 
showing requires denial of the motion, regardless of the sufficiency of the opposing papers 
[citations omitted].").

• The Court notes multiple problems with §1304 notice: sent to only one of two borrowers; did 
not include a list of housing counseling agencies; & plaintiff did not establish service by 
registered/certified mail & regular mail. 

• The Court rejected Aurora's contention that the defendants were not prejudiced.
• "Where, as here, the condition sought to be disregarded is a mandatory condition precedent, 

the plaintiff's failure to comply cannot be disregarded." 85 A.D.3d at 107.
• "Here, Aurora's substantial failure to comply with RPAPL 1304 cannot be deemed a minor 

irregularity which can be overlooked." 85 A.D.3d at 108. The Court declines to set forth when, 
if ever a single violation in a §1304 "notice might be so minimal as to warrant the exercise of 
the court's discretion under CPLR 2001 to avoid dismissal of the action." Id.

• Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Spanos 102 A.D.3d 909, 961 N.Y.S.2d 
200 (2d Dept. 2013).

• Defendant raised affirmative defense that plaintiff failed to comply with 
RPAPL §1304.

• Plaintiff motion for summary judgment did not include affidavit of service 
evincing its compliance with §1304 and therefore "failed to meet its prima 
facie burden of establishing its entitlement to judgment as a matter of law in 
connection with this affirmative defense." 102 A.D.3d at 910. Plaintiff's 
motion for summary judgment should have been denied "without regard to 
the sufficiency of the [borrower's] opposition papers [citation omitted]. 102 
A.D.3d at 911.

• However, defendant’s cross-motion for summary judgment based on 
plaintiff's failure to comply with §1304 should have been denied since 
defendant relied solely on her  attorney’s argument that the plaintiff failed to 
submit proof of service. Defendant’s failure to submit a sworn claim that she 
did not receive notice required denial of her cross-motion.  

• "If it shall appear that any party other than the moving party is entitled to a 
summary judgment, the court may grant such judgment without the 
necessity of a cross-motion." CPLR Rule 3212(b).  
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• Stern-Obstfeld v. Bank of America, 30 Misc.3d 901, 915 N.Y.S.2d 456 
(Sup.Ct. NY Co. 2011)

– Cooperative apartment occupants defaulted on note secured by the co-op 
shares. 

– Occupants commenced action seeking, inter alia, to stay the UCC Article 9 sale.
– Occupants claimed they did not receive proper notice of the default or the 

opportunity to cure it.
– Court holds that B of A's notice of sale "was defective and may not serve as a 

predicate for the sale at this time." 30 Misc.3d at 905.
– Under UCC §9-611(f), the secured party must send to the borrower a notice 90 

days "prior to the sale or other disposition of cooperative shares held as 
collateral." Id. The notice requirements are particular, including information about 
housing counseling services.

– The Court found that the predicate notice did not comply with the statute's 
"requirements in terms of timing, the type-size or the information to be provided." 
30 Misc.3d at 906. The Court holds that the notice requirements in UCC §9-
611(f) create a mandatory condition precedent, citing to Silver and Weisblum.

• III.  Contractual condition precedents
• Section 22 of the Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Mortgage Instrument
• Lender may require immediate payment of the entire amount due under the 

Note and Mortgage "if all of the conditions stated in subsections (a), (b) and 
(c) of this Section 22 are met[.]"

• The conditions include: 
– (a) Borrower fails to keep promise to pay monthly installment payment when due
– (b) Lender sends a notice, as required in Section 15, that states the default, the 

right to cure, at least 30 days to cure and that failure to cure will allow the Lender 
to require immediate payment in full

• Section 15 (Notices Required Under this Security Instrument)
• Must be in writing
• Is considered given when mailed by first class mail or when delivered by 

other means
• Notice to one borrower will be applicable to co-borrowers
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• Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. v. Korngold, 162 Misc.2d 669, 618 
N.Y.S.2d 744 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Co. 1994)

• Pursuant to mortgage, lender is required to send borrower a 30 day default 
notice as a condition for accelerating the mortgage debt. Notice was given 
by Midcoast Mortgage Company, neither the lender nor its successor in 
interest.

• Court rules that the contractual condition was not met "and thus 
acceleration of the mortgage is precluded." 162 Misc.2d at 670.

• Court cites to RPL §254(2) ("Covenant that whole sum shall become due.") 
wherein written notice is to come from "the mortgagee or obligee, his 
executors, administrators, successors or assigns[.]"

• Affidavit from Assistant Vice President of Midcoast averring that it is the 
agent for the plaintiff is insufficient in light of "horn-book law that an agent's 
authority may not be proven out of the mouth of the agent [citations 
omitted]." Id.

• The Court further states that where the mortgage expressly requires the 
lender to send the notice of default, proof of an agent's authority must be 
exhibited to the borrower. 

• Siegel v. Kentucky Fried Chicken, 67 N.Y.2d 792, 501 N.Y.S.2d 317 
(1986)

• This matter involved a notice to terminate a written lease that, 
pursuant to its default provision, required "the Landlord [to serve] a 
written five (5) days' notice..." Landlord was defined in the lease to 
mean the owner or mortgagee in possession.

• Predicate notice was signed by attorney not Landlord.
• The Court of Appeals held that where an attorney not named in the 

lease and "with whom the tenant had never previously dealt, were 
insufficient and the tenant was entitled to ignore them as not in 
compliance with the lease provisions concerning notice [citations 
omitted]." 67 N.Y.2d at 794.

• Unanswered by these 20th Century cases is what proof of authority 
is necessary: May the mortgage servicer responsible for collection of 
payments and issuance of prior statements establish sufficient proof 
of authority to serve the notice of acceleration?
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• Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A. v. Sabloff, 297 A.D.2d 
722, 747 N.Y.S.2d 559 (2d Dept. 2002)

• Plaintiff failed to establish through conclusory allegations 
by its attorney that it served the predicate notice required 
by the mortgage.

• Although the contents of the predicate notice satisfied 
the requirements set forth in the mortgage and the 
summons and complaint constituted a proper 
acceleration of the mortgage debt, plaintiff’s failure to 
establish it was served in accord with the mortgage 
results in denial of its motion for summary judgment.

• Content and Service requirements; both must be met.

• CPLR §3013 Particularity of statements 
generally

• “Statements in a pleading shall be 
sufficiently particular to give the court and 
parties notice of the transactions, 
occurrences, or series of transactions or 
occurrences, intended to be proved and 
the material elements of each cause of 
action…”
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• CPLR R 3014 Statements
• “Every pleading shall consist of plain and concise statements…”
• The basic requirement for pleading is give notice to the other side of the 

transactions or occurrences.
• “The court’s inquiry, if a pleading issue is raised, is to ask whether the total 

verbiage of the pleading at issue may be said to give ‘notice’ to the other 
side of what the pleader’s grievance is.” CPLR §3013 Practice 
Commentaries, C3013:2 by Patrick M. Connors

• “[I]f from its four corners factual allegations are discerned which taken 
together manifest any cause of action cognizable at law a motion for 
dismissal will fail [citation omitted].” Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg, 43 N.Y.2d 
268, 275, 401 N.Y.S.2d 182 (1977).

• “When evidentiary material is considered, the criterion is whether the 
proponent of the pleading has a cause of action, not whether he has stated 
one, and unless it has been shown that a material fact as claimed by the 
pleader to be one is not a fact at all…dismissal should not eventuate…” Id.

• “Since a party has no foundation in law or fact to 
foreclose upon a mortgage without establishing its legal 
or equitable interest, the plaintiff’s motion [for default] 
must be denied (Katz v. East-Ville Realty Co., 249 
A.D.2d 243, 672 N.Y.S.2d 308 [1st Dept. 1998]).” U.S. 
Bank National Association v. Merino, 16 Misc.3d 209, 
212, 836 N.Y.S.2d 853 (Sup.Ct. Suff. Co. 2007)

• Where complaint was verified by plaintiff’s attorney and 
the affidavit in support of the motion for a default 
judgment was from an alleged, but unproven, attorney-
in-fact, plaintiff cannot obtain a default judgment 
pursuant to CPLR §3215. See 16 Misc.3d at 210-11.
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• Bagnoli v. Albert, 263 A.D.2d 594, 692 N.Y.S.2d 
790 (3d Dept. 1999)

• “[P]laintiffs’ summons nor their complaint as 
served included a description of the property 
securing the mortgage… provisions of the CPLR 
[3013] apply when drafting a complaint for the 
purpose of foreclosing on a real estate 
mortgage…” 263 A.D.2d at 596.

• “[T]o obtain jurisdiction a particularized 
description of the mortgaged property must be 
included [citations omitted].” Id.

• Complaint was dismissed as defective.

• Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 
(2009) and Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 
S.Ct.1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).

• The pleading of sufficient facts in Federal Court.
• FRCP 8(a)(2) requires complaint to contain a “short and plain 

statement of the claim showing that the person is entitled to relief.” 
Compare with CPLR §§3013, 3014 (“sufficiently particular” and 
“plain and concise”, respectively).

• Detailed factual allegations are not required. Twombly, 550 U.S. at 
555.

• Threadbare recitals of a cause’s elements, “supported by mere 
conclusory statements[]” do not have to be accepted by the court. 
Iqbal, 556 U.S. at 678. Pleadings “no more than conclusions, are not 
entitled to the assumption of truth.” Id at 679.
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• Foreclosure complaints I see are almost always signed by the 
plaintiff’s attorney.

• Complaints often contain conclusory claims that the plaintiff is the 
owner and holder of the note relying on assignment of the mortgage 
alone.

• Often, the copy of the note attached to the complaint includes an 
undated indorsement on a separate page, without any allegation 
that this was firmly affixed to the original note.

• RPAPL §1302(1)(a) requires plaintiffs to allege they are the owner 
and holder of the note and mortgage or has been delegated 
authority to sue. 

• Threadbare recitals of a cause’s elements, “supported by mere 
conclusory statements[]” do not have to be accepted by the court. 
Iqbal, 556 U.S. at 678. Pleadings “no more than conclusions, are not 
entitled to the assumption of truth.” Twombly, 550 U.S. at 679.


